
2011 Realignment Revenue Report to CCPEC 
Fiscal Year 2016-17 (Twelve Months 7/1/16 - 6/30/17) 
Revenue Time Period (8/16/16 - 8/15/17) 

I FY 16/17 Revenue I I 
CCPEC Agenda Item 3.A 

October 19, 2016 
As of 10/18/16 

% per CCP State Revenue County County % Balance % Payment History & 
Revenue Projections Revenue Total Total Remaining Remaining Monthly Target Info 

Appropriations (no growth) Budgeted Receipts Receipts In Projections Projections 09/27/16 566,459.87 
100.00% 2'¢7, 126,366.69 60,000.00 566,459.87 7.95% 6,559,906.82 92.05% Pending 0.00 

Pending 0.00 
Sheriff (235) 8.27% 589, 186.62 0.00 46,833.20 7.95% 542,353.42 92.05% Pending 0.00 
Jail (260) 21.82% 1,555, 144.24 0.00 123,615.14 7.95% 1,431,529.11 92.05% Pending 0.00 
Work Release (246) 7.91% 563,823.88 0.00 44,817.17 7.95% 519,006.71 92.05% Pending 0.00 
Subtotal/Sheriff 38.00% 2, 708, 154.74 0.00 215,265.51 7.95% 2,492,889.23 92.05% Pending 0.00 

Pending 0.00 
General Asst (542) 1.69% 120,442.72 0.00 9,573.74 7.95% 110,868.99 92.05% Pending 0.00 
Mental Health (410) 1.87% 132,956.62 • 0.00 10,568.44 7.95% 122,388.18 92.05% Pending 0.00 
Social Svcs (501) 0.75% 53,305.22 0.00 4,237.12 7.95% 49,068.10 92.05% Pending 0.00 
Subtotal/HHSA 4.30% 306,704.57 0.00 24,379.30 7.95% 282,325.27 92.05% Pending 0.00 

Probation (263) 53.13% 3,786, 181.61 
I $566,459.87 I 

0.00 300,955.60 7.95% 3,485,226.01 92.05% Target Target 
To Date Monthly 

District Attorney (227) 0.75% 53,661.54 0.00 4,265.44 7.95% 49,396.10 92.05% (1 Month} 593,863.89 
593,863.89 

Public Defender (207) 0.81% 57,873.22 60,000.00 4,600.22 7.95% 53,273.00 92.05% 
% Target 

Probation (Reserves) 3.00% 213, 791 .00 0.00 16,993.80 0.00% 196,797.20 0.00% To Date 
(1 Month} 

Grand Total 100.00% 7' 126,366.69 60,000.00 566,459.87 7.95% 6,559,906.82 92.05% 95.39% 

-· ~~ ~ - ________ ...,...........~ 
- ~ l _ ...... 

.. - .... ~:.-~:.... ... ......_._..., 
''"' .;... ~;,..,,;,....;,- - .a;..;...,oo - - - -~ ..... =-~-'-"-'- -

DA/PD: To fund cost associated with revocation proceeding involving persons subject to state parole, pursuant to 30025 of the California Government 
Code. 
District Attorney (227) 
Public Defender (207) 
Grand Total 

50.00% 
50.00% 

100.00% 

124,555.00 
124,555.00 
249,110.00 ~ 
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0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

9,223.39 
9,223.39 

18,446.77 

Target 
Monthly 

10,379.58 
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7.41% 
7.41% 
7.41% 

Target 
To Date 

(1 Month} 
10,379.58 

115,331 .62 
115,331.62 
230,663.23 

% Target 
To Date 

(1 Month} 
177.72% 

92.59% 09/27/16 18,446.77 
92.59% Pending 0.00 
92.59% Pending 0.00 

Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 
Pending 0.00 

I $18,446.771 
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2011 Realignment Estimates i I 

' I ,_..,_. ... CCPEC October 19, 2016 1 
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_ Reductions in Projections due ~o Reduced Sales Tax Receipl_s 

Co mmunity 

rrections 

baccount 

Co 

Su 

CA Tota I 
2015-1 6 
2015-1 6 Growth 
2016-1 7 
2016-1 7 Growth 

Shasta Total 
2015-1 6 
2015-1 6 Growth 
2016-1 7 
2016-1 7 Growth 

DA/PD 
ONLY 
I CA Tota 

2015-1 6 
2015-1 6 Growth 
2016-1 7 
2016-1 7 Growth 

Shasta Total 
2015-1 6 
2015-1 6 Growth 
2016-1 
2016-1 

Local Innovation 

baccount Su 
CA Tota 

Shasta Total: Local 

Board o f Supervisors 

es Approv 

Expendi tu re 

5/13/16 CSAC 9/28/16 CSAC 

(May Revise) (DOF Final) 

$1,107,528,945 $1,107,528,945 
$85,100,000 $54,085,919 

$1,192,600,000 $1,161,614,864 
$102,000,000 $102,000,000 

$6,794,556 $6,794,556 
$409,699 $342,732 

$7,316,45.6 $7,126,367 
$491,061 $491,061 

5/13/16 CSAC 10/3/16 CSAC 

(May Revise) (DOF) 

$24,400,000 N/A 
$5,700,000 $3,605,728 

$30,000,000 N/A 
$6,800,000 N/A 

$202,618 N/A 
$47,333 $29,941 

~*' $249,110 N/A 
$56,465 N/A 

4/1/16 CSAC 
10/3/16 CSAC 

(Governor's 

Bud et 
(DOF) 

$12,901,034 $7,211,456 

$56,337 $39,643 

CSAC: C alifornia State Association of Counties 
ate Department of Finance DOF: St 

N/A:No update received from State 

Difference From May 

Revise: 

$0 
($31,014,081) 
($30,985,136) 

$0 

$0 
($66,967) 

($190,089) 
$0 

Difference From May 

Revise: 

N/A 
($2,094,272) 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
($17,392) 

N/A 
N/A 

Difference from 

Governor's Budget: 

($5,689,578) 

($16,694) 

Note: It alicized figures are only mathematical estimates based on previous percentages. 
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DEPARTMENT 

Sheriff (235) 

Jai l (260) 

Work Release (246) 

General Asst (540) 

Mental Health ( 410) 

Social Services (501) 

Public Defender - Direct 

Publ ic Defender - Additional CCP 

District Attorney - Direct 

District Attorney - Additional CCP 

Courts 

Probation 

Reserve Account 

TOTAL 

Fund 
Balance FY 

14/15 

254,640 

102,678 

423,760 

52,005 

53,574 

95,098 

-

4,264,021 

584,791 

5,830,567 

FY 15/16 Actual Fund 
Actual Balance FY 

Revenue 15/16 

818,569 507,522 

1,961 ,008 406,260 

732, 142 572,374 

156,917 89,044 

164, 172 86,798 

60,799 47,036 

192,297 85,244 

181 ,742 11 

- -
5,527,794 6,043,003 

195,406 780,197 

9,990,847 8,617,489 

FY 15/16 
FY 15/16 Actual 
Budget Expenditures 

694,366 565,687 

1,663,471 1,657,426 

621 ,058 583,528 

141 ,040 119,878 

164,399 130,948 

51 ,576 13,763 

136, 180 202, 151 

45,000 

136,180 181 ,731 

40,636 

- -

4,380,711 3,748,812 

195,406 

8,270,023 7,203,924 

FY 16/17 
Budget 

Requests 

689,931 

1,821 ,048 

660,229 

141 ,040 

155,688 

64,493 

154,865 

60,000 

154,865 

55,636 

-

5,275,457 

221 ,651 

9,454,903 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 
from 15/16 

Budget 

(4,435) 

157,577 

39, 171 

-

(8,711) 

12,917 

18,685 

15,000 

18,685 

15,000 

-

894,746 

26,245 

1, 184,880 

FY 16/17 
Estimated 
Revenue 

610,851 

1,612,319 

584,554 

124,874 

137,843 

55,268 

154,865 

60,000 

154,865 

55,636 

-

4,025,384 

221 ,651 

7,798, 110 

Estimated 
Fund 

Balance 
Available 
End FY 
16/17 

428,443 

197,531 

496,698 

72,878 

68,953 

37,811 

85,244 

-

11 

-

-

4,792,929 

780, 197 

6,960,696 



FY 15/16 Spent 7 /1 /15-
DEPARTMENT Budget 9/30/15 12/31 /15 

Sheriff (235) 694,366 99,387 132,761 

Jail (260) 1,663,471 254,778 343,294 

Work Release (246) 621 ,058 117,821 149,593 

General Asst (542) 141 ,040 30,884 32,260 

Mental Health (410) 164,399 37,774 32,686 

Social Services (501) 51 ,576 7,455 4,975 

Public Defender - Direct 181 ,180 53,693 41 ,858 

District Attorney - Direct 176,816 15, 163 27 ,738 

Probation 4,380,711 646, 124 764 ,962 

Reserve Fund 195,406 - -
TOTAL 8,270,023 1,263,080 1,530, 126 

Spent 
1 /1 /2016-
3/31 /16 

135,247 

382 ,139 

164,084 

32 ,301 

34,265 

673 

53,091 

30,931 

828,320 

-
1,661 ,051 

Spent 4/1- FY 15/16 
6/30/16 Total Spent Remaining % Spent 

198,292 565,687 128,679 81.47% 

677,215 1,657,426 6,045 99 .64% 

152,030 583,528 37,530 93.96% 

24,433 119,878 21 , 162 85.00% 

26,223 130,948 33,451 79 .65% 

660 13,763 37,813 26.68% 

53,509 202, 151 (20,971) 111 .57% 

107,899 181,731 (4,915) 102.78% 

1,509,406 3,748,812 631 ,899 85 .58% 

- - 195,406 0.00% 

2,749,668 7,203,924 1,066,099 87 .11 % 



CCP PLANNING GRANT 

REMAINING 
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE 

07/29/11 FY 11/12 grant funds received 100,000.00 100,000.00 
08/02/11 Forman San Oiego 7 /5/11 653.08 99,346.92 
09/30/11 Forman CPOC Realign mtgs 9/12/11 & 9/21/11 600.26 98,746.66 
10/18/11 McKenzie Sacramento 9/21 /11 15.00 98,731 .66 
11/01/11 Meeting room rental 8/31/11 25.00 98,706.66 
11/01/11 Meeting room rental 8/10/11 25.00 98,681.66 
11/01/11 Meeting room rental 9/14/11 25.00 98,656.66 
11/08/11 Prob Chief & Directors Sacramento 10/11 /11 1,017.10 97,639.56 
11/15/11 Forman Sacramento 11 /2/11 191 .82 97,447.74 
11 /29/11 CCP Training Registration 50.00 97,397.74 
12/27/11 Forman Monterey 12/6/11 169.19 97,228.55 
03/13/12 Meeting room rental 1 /14/12 25.00 97,203.55 
04/30/12 County Counsel services 2,249.02 94,954.53 
06/27/12 Forman CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 6,174.30 88,780.23 
06/27/12 Tocmakidis CCP meetings 6/11 -6/12 2,931 .81 85,848.42 
06/30/12 Bosenko CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 9,340.36 76,508.06 
06/30/12 Gorder CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 11 ,630.00 64,878.06 
06/30/12 HHSA CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 29,989.00 34,889.06 
06/30/12 Fowler-Bradley CCP meetings 6/11 -6/12 3,806.15 31,082.91 
07/23/12 FY 12/13 grant funds received 100,000.00 131,082.91 
07/13/12 Forman - Realignment Exec. 6/27 342.48 130,740.43 
07/31/12 Hermann, Gayle - Water for Meetings 55.00 130,685.43 
08/07/12 Mossman 7 /19/12 Santa Cruz 165.65 130,519.78 
08/07/12 Wilson 7 /19/12 Santa Cruz 159.65 130,360.13 
09/04/12 CCP Plan consultant (Wilson) 5,000.00 125,360.13 
09/05/12 Supportive Housing consultant (Delaney) 4,995.00 120,365.13 
09/07/12 Meeting room rental 7 /11 /12 25.00 120,340.13 
10/26/12 CSAC Realignment conference registrations 11 /1 /12 300.00 120,040.13 
10/26/12 Ewert - Realignment Conference registration 11 /1 /12 100.00 119,940.13 
11/28/12 Forman - CSAC Realignment 11 /1 /12 481 .18 119,458.95 
12/31/12 Mossman - CSAC Realignment 11 /1 /12 166.85 119,292.10 
06/18/13 Meeting room rental 10/3/12 75.00 119,217.10 
06/18/13 Meeting room rental 1 /09/13 75.00 119,142.10 
06/26/13 Probation CCP Meetings 9,053.24 110,088.86 
06/28/13 Bosenko CCP meetings 7 /12-4/13 2,381 .30 107,707.56 
06/28/13 Fowler-Bradley CCP meetings 7 /12-6/13 2, 179.55 105,528.01 
06/28/13 Gorder CCP meetings 7 /12-6/13 9,345.00 96, 183.01 
06/28/13 HHSA CCP Meetings 7/12-4/13 27,580.00 68,603.01 
06/28/13 District Attorney CCP Meetings 7/12-6/13 1,198.00 67,405.01 
07/16/13 Forman - Realignment Conf. 6/27-6/28/13 173.85 67,231 .16 
07/16/13 Neal - Realignment Conf. 6/27-6/28/13 254.18 66,976.98 
07/17/13 City of Redding CCP Meetings 7/12-6/13 3,558.50 63,418.48 
08/30/13 HHSA CCP Meetings 5/13-6/13 1,186.00 62,232.48 
10/17/13 Meeting room rental 10/2/13 50.00 62, 182.48 
11/04/13 Forman - Realignment Conf. 10/24-25 358.46 61,824.02 
11/04/13 Neal - Realignment Conf. 10/24-25 157.40 61 ,666.62 
01 /31 /14 Meeting room rental 1/31/2014 50.00 61,616.62 
08/23/13 Registrations for Realignment Conf. 10/24-10/25 525.00 61,091 .62 
02/03/14 FY 13/14 grant funds received 100,000.00 161,091.62 
05/01/14 Meeting Room Rental 4/16/14 50.00 161,041.62 
08/31/14 HHSA CCP Costs FY 2013/2014 16,082 .00 144,959.62 
09/03/14 Meeting Room Rental 7 /16/14 50.00 144,909.62 
02/11/15 Neal - Realignment Conference 1 /22-23/15 224.34 144,685.28 
02/19/15 FY 14/15 funds received 100,000.00 244,685.28 



CCP PLANNING GRANT 

REMAINING 
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE 

02/28/15 Hope - Realignment Conference 1 /22-1 /23/15 601 .62 244,083.66 
02/28/15 Neal - Realignment Conference 1/22-23/15 154.45 243,929.21 
03/04/15 Public Defender CCP Meetings FY 13/14 5,720.00 238,209.21 
03/12/15 Miller - Realignment Conference 1/22-1/23/15 176.45 238,032.76 
04/21/15 HHSA CCP July 2014 - Jan 2015 4,868.00 233,164.76 
05/31/15 HHSA CCP Feb 2015 466.00 232,698.76 
06/12/15 Miller - Realignment Conference Registration 100.00 232,598.76 
06/12/15 Neal - Realignment Conference Registration 100.00 232,498.76 
07/23/15 Public Defender CCP Meetings FY 14/15 6,095.00 226,403.76 
07/24/15 HHSA CCP March 2015 693.00 225,710.76 
07/31/15 HHSA CCP June 2015 1,020.00 224,690.76 
07/23/15 Latessa 3,497.64 221, 193.12 
02/03/16 FY 15/16 funds received 100,000.00 321,193.12 
02/11/16 HHSA CCP - July - October 2,303.00 318,890.12 
04/30/16 HHSA CCP - Dec - Feb 2,284.00 316,606.12 
05/23/16 HHSA CCP Mar 474.00 316, 132.12 
06/30/16 HHSA CCP May 171.00 315,961 .12 
06/30/16 HHSA CCP Apr 1,588.00 314,373.12 
08/09/16 HHSA CCP June 405.00 313,968.12 
08/11/16 SCPD CCP FY 15/16 5,700.00 308,268.12 

308,268.12 
16/17 Budget Obligations 

Probation - EBP Program Checklist and Eval Training 10,500.00 297,768.12 
Sheriff - LiveScan machine relocation 1,500.00 296,268.12 
Sheriff - Rifle resistant vests for Compliance 1,500.00 294,768.12 

Available Balance 294,768.12 



AB 109 TRAINING & IMPLEMENTATION 

REMAINING 
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE 

08/26/11 FY 11 /12 grant funds received 210,900.00 210,900.00 
03/06/12 Probation Recruitments 2,608.40 208,291.60 
03/13/12 Probation Recruitments 5,761 .16 202,530.44 
03/13/12 Probation Recruitments 524.56 202,005.88 
05/10/12 Probation Recruitments 926.75 201 ,079.13 

11/29/11-6/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 16,759.63 184,319.50 
01/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 23.00 184,296.50 
01/31/12 Probation Backgrounds 258.00 184,038.50 
04/23/12 Probation Backgrounds 53.55 183,984.95 
05/04/12 Probation Backgrounds 32.00 183,952.95 
05/25/12 Probation Backgrounds 17.85 183,935.10 
06/27/12 Probation Backgrounds 1.67 183,933.43 
06/27/12 Probation Backgrounds 53.55 183,879.88 
06/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 3.33 183,876.55 
06/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 5.95 183,870.60 
03/27/12 Probation Backgrounds 162.00 183,708.60 
02/28/12 Probation Backgrounds 362.00 183,346.60 
02/28/12 Probation Backgrounds 30.00 183,316.60 
02/10/12 Probation Backgrounds 23.00 183,293.60 
02/14/12 Probation Backgrounds 155.09 183, 138.51 
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 20.00 183,118.51 
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 39.19 183,079.32 
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 176.00 182,903.32 
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 76.40 182,826.92 
03/15/12 Probation Backgrounds 65.45 182,761.47 
01 /10/12 Probation Backgrounds 16.52 182,744.95 
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 39 .19 182,705.76 
11/18/11 Probation Backgrounds 88.00 182,617.76 
02/28/12 Probation Training 122.10 182,495.66 
10/04/11 Probation equipment for new officers 133.07 182,362.59 
10/11/11 Probation equipment for new officers 27.27 182,335.32 
10/11/11 Probation equipment for new officers 892.95 181,442.37 
10/18/11 Probation equipment for new officers 39.44 181 ,402.93 
11/01/11 Probation equipment for new officers 309.95 181,092.98 
11 /01 /11 Probation equipment for new officers 101.93 180,991.05 
11 /01 /11 Probation equipment for new officers 25.48 180,965.57 
11 /01 /11 Probation equipment for new officers 95.56 180,870.01 
11/16/11 Probation equipment for new officers 43.11 180,826.90 
11/16/11 Probation IT for new officers 300.29 180,526.61 
12/06/11 Probation equipment for new officers 18.22 180,508.39 
12/20/11 Probation IT for new officers 25.74 180,482.65 
12/28/11 Sheriff Backgrounds 40.25 180,442.40 
12/31/11 Probation Psych Eval contract 1,050.00 179,392.40 
01/05/12 Probation IT for new officers 305.65 179,086.75 
01 /25/12 Probation IT for new officers 2,452.70 176,634.05 
01 /25/12 Probation IT for new officers 5,679.33 170,954.72 
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 203.30 170,751.42 
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 160.00 170,591.42 
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 13,830.62 156,760.80 



AB 109 TRAINING & IMPLEMENTATION 

REMAINING 
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE 

01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 5.36 156,755.44 
01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 309.95 156,445.49 
01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 159.39 156,286.10 
01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 40.31 156,245.79 
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 60.99 156, 184.80 
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 53.61 156, 131 .19 
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 299.01 155,832.18 
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 1,196.05 154,636.13 
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 3.71 154,632.42 
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1.67 154,630.75 
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 20.56 154,610.19 
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 5.36 154,604.83 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 222.11 154,382.72 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 4.12 154,378.60 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 97.15 154,281.45 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 15,306.79 138,974.66 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 163.02 138,811.64 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 284.65 138,526.99 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 1.81 138,525.18 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 11.06 138,514.12 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 3.03 138,511.09 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 1,744.27 136,766.82 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 23.85 136,742.97 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 605.14 136, 137.83 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 183.53 135,954.30 
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 18.59 135,935.71 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 14.47 135,921.24 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 0.27 135,920.97 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 10.00 135,910.97 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 1.65 135,909.32 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 1,482.25 134,427.07 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 968.00 133,459.07 
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 61.05 133,398.02 
02/21/12 Probation IT for new officers 295.19 133,102.83 
02/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1,239.81 131 ,863.02 
02/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 125.48 131,737.54 
02/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 309.95 131,427.59 
02/28/12 Probation IT for new officers 299.01 131,128.58 
02/28/12 Probation IT for new officers 123.32 131,005.26 
03/06/12 Probation equipment for new officers 10.73 130,994.53 
03/13/12 Probation equipment for new officers 619.90 130,374.63 
03/26/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1,239.81 129, 134.82 
03/27/12 Probation IT for new officers 2,774.56 126,360.26 
06/30/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 3,530.52 122,829.74 
06/30/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 4,006.08 118,823.66 
06/30/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 8,419.77 110,403.89 
07/10/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1,239.81 109,164.08 
07/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 8,824.36 100,339.72 
08/07/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 16,000.00 84,339.72 



AB 109 TRAINING & IMPLEMENTATION 

REMAINING 
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE 

09/05/12 Probation Backgrounds 8.81 84,330.91 
09/18/12 Probation Backgrounds 236.71 84,094.20 
09/21/12 Probation Backgrounds - Training Registration 1,185.00 82,909.20 
09/25/12 Probation equipment for new officers 947.34 81,961.86 
09/25/12 Probation Backgrounds 1,106.00 80,855.86 
09/25/12 Probation equipment for new officers 951.89 79,903.97 
09/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1,522.95 78,381.02 
09/28/12 Probation Psych Eval contract 1,325.00 77,056.02 
10/09/12 Probation equipment for new officers 160.91 76,895.11 
10/09/12 Probation equipment for new officers 37.55 76,857.56 
10/16/12 Probation Backgrounds 80.69 76,776.87 
10/16/12 Probation Backgrounds 116.39 76,660.48 
11/06/12 Probation Backgrounds 193.16 76,467.32 
11/13/12 Probation equipment for new officers 83.00 76,384.32 
11/13/12 Probation equipment for new officers 2,000.00 74,384.32 
11/27/12 Probation equipment for new officers 30.01 74,354.31 
11/27/12 Probation equipment for new officers 10.73 74,343.58 
11/27/12 Probation equipment for new officers 10.72 74,332.86 
11/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 37.70 74,295.16 
01/29/13 Probation Backgrounds 2.50 74,292.66 
02/05/13 Probation equipment for new officers 24.71 74,267.95 
02/15/13 Probation equipment for new officers 95.00 74, 172.95 
03/05/13 Probation Backgrounds 37,335.55 36,837.40 
06/21/13 Probation Backgrounds 1,322.00 35,515.40 
08/20/13 Realignment Training 8/6-8/8/13 326.12 35,189.28 
10/04/13 Realignment Training 8/6-8/8/13 10.00 35, 179.28 
02/28/14 Probation Backgrounds 1,182.50 33,996.78 
03/19/15 Supplies for MH Groups 3,292.94 30,703.84 
06/16/15 Supplies for MH Groups 2,514.05 28, 189.79 

16/17 Budget Obligations 

Available Balance 28,189.79 
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Shasta County DRC Update 
OCTOBER 2016 

WELCOME 

If this past quarter was to be summed up in one word for the Shasta County DRC, it would be "change 1" 

Staff has really had no choice but to lead our participants by example when it comes to adapting to 
change. With a previously vacant Program Manager position and staff changes, participants and staff 
have worked together to adapt successfully! Excitingly, though, as of October, the DRC is now fully 
staffed and ready to thrive! 

Our program has recently had some exciting achievements. With our continuous growth and 
development, both with our DRC and our In-Custody programming, our facility increased our maximum 
capacity from 100 to 120 total participants, effective July 1. I am even further pleased to announce that 
at the end of September, we have already reached our new capacity of 120 participants, both at the 
DRC (100 participants) and in-custody (20 participants). 

While the DRC has successfully adapted to change and continued to flourish in the recent months, recognition and appreciation 
go out to The GEO Group's own Amanda Owens, our collaboration with our customer, the Shasta County Probation Department 
and the teamwork of the Shasta County DRC staff. It is through these partnerships that our success is achieved and continued I 

Thank you, everyone' 

Regards, Danielle Caito, Program Manager, dcaito@geogroup.com 

SPOTLIGHT ON ... CHARLES K. 

Charles K. began reporting to the Shasta DRC in June and through hard work he's now close to starting Aftercare. His supervising 
officer first suggested he attend the center, and Charles said it's been a big help to him. "Sometimes people get out of jail and they 
don't get the help they need," he said. "But this place helps build you on the inside." Charles said his classes- MRT is one of his 

favorites - have helped to open his mind and believe in himself and what he can do. "Anytime I have a hard time, someone 
is there to talk to me," he said. "It's a place to turn to ." Charles said DRC staff also helped him to build a resume when 
looking for a job. He now works full-time and has plans to eventually go back to school. He is one semester away from earning his 

associate's degree in business and is thinking about getting a bachelor's degree. Charles will graduate from the center in December. 

DID YOU KNOW? 
We work with our participants to set them up for success from the very start of our program 
by first conducting a thorough assessment of their risk and needs when they arrive, and 
then following through on that assessment with smart case management for the length 
of a participant's time at our center. The initial risk/needs assessment, determined by tools 
that our staff are certified to use, helps us to establish an individual Behavior Change 
Plan for each participant that then influences their case management. Our staff members 
work closely with participants as they progress through cognitive behavioral therapy, their 
individual treatment plans and while they work toward their unique behavior change goals. 
By properly assessing the risk and needs of each participant, and following through with 
thorough case management, we are able to build a strong foundation for each participant 
to make the necessary changes in their lives. 

By Kasia Kijanczuk, MS, Research Analyst for Continuum of Care, GEO Care 

Shasta County DRC · 1415 Court Street· Redding, CA 96001 · T: 530.242.5709 · F 530. 242.57 52 


	ADPE26E.tmp
	2015/16 Probation Overview


